



































16. 40 tax invoices from Jaman Printers as exhibit P16/1-40;

17. 14 tax invoices and delivery notes for various dates as exhibit
P17/1-14;

18. 17 tax invoices from Graphic Suppliers (T) Limited on various
dates as exhibit P18/1-18;

19. 20 tax invoices and gate passes from Advent Commodities
Limited for various dates as exhibit P19/1-20;

20. 4 Delivery notes for various dates from Advent Commodities
Limited as exhibit P20/1-4;

21. 4 tax invoices from Tanzania Printing Services as exhibit P21/1-
4;

22, 10 tax invoices from Twiga Paper Products Limited for various
dates as exhibit P22/1-10;

23. 3 tax invoices and delivery notes from Print Ability to Yukos on
various dates as exhibit P23/1-3;

24. 3 tax invoices from Far Graphics as exhibit P24/1-3;

25. Transfer of funds form as exhibit P25;

26. 6 tax invoices and delivery notices from Trans Paper Tanzania

Limited as exhibit P26/1-6; iE M\

13


















plaintiffs had insured plant and machinery worth Tshs.9,830,867,426/=,
Office Equipment worth Tshs.336,300,000/=, stock and raw materials worth
Tshs.2,000,000,000/=, stock of finished goods worth Tshs.3,500,000,000/=
excess of 5% for minimum of Tshs.20,000,000/= where the total sum
insured was Tshs.15,697,167,426/= and paid a premium of
Tshs.15,697,167,426/=. According to PW2, the covers were completed
through CRDB Insurance broker who conducted risk survey, created quotes

and ensured renewals.

Further testimony of PW2 was that the plaintiffs suffered loss due to fire but
the claim was repudiated on ground of arson despite the fact that the court
had already acquitted the plaintiffs on 22" November, 2019. PW2 went to
tell the court that, the matter was reported to TIRA who after hearing parties
advised them to settle but in vain because the 1* defendant repudiated the

claim on ground of breach of warranty.

PW2 told the court that after review, including in depth perusing insurance
policy No.101011810167 and interviewing the plaintiffs’ directors and being
an expert in the matter of insurance claims, PW1 realized that, the 1%
defendant was supposed to honour the terms and conditions of the insurance

policy. In his view, PW2 found that the plaintiffs discharged their contractual

; M













































of inflammable material was established and allowed but when asked to read
clause 9-11 of exhibit P1 admitted that inflammable materials were allowed

to the extent explained in the clauses which is 272 litres.

On giving the policy to the plaintiffs, DW1 said they gave the policy through

broker but failed to tell the court when the policy was served to the plaintiffs.

DW1 put under further questioning told the court that the purpose of
indemnification is to restore the insured to the original position before the
accident. DW1 equally admitted that the values. in report by Prolyte and in
the schedule to the policy are the same and the premium paid was Tshs.18
millions. Equally DW1 asked if the premium Was charged based on financial
report of 2017 and admitted that they did not insure the cover based on

financial report of 2017.

Under re-examination by Mr. Ngasa, DW1 told the court that the insurer is
entitled to repudiate if no satisfaction, quantification and admissibility. As to
this case, DW1 repeated the reasons stated in his witness statement for
repudiation. According to DW1, the investigator found that the fire was
deliberately caused by the insured and to him the conclusion was supported

by forensic report, fire brigade report and Tanesco report. As to warranties it

i

34





















































































































